
City Of Woodland 
Council Agenda Summary Sheet 

 

Agenda Item: 

Approval of contract with Layne Heavy Civil 
for $1,245,090 for construction of the 
Ranney Well Improvement Project. 

Agenda Item #: Action ( __ ) 

For Agenda of: February 3, 2014 

Department: Public Works 

Date Submitted: January 29, 2014 

 

Cost of Item: $1,245,090  BARS #: 408-000-000-595-30-63-00 

Amount Budgeted: $1,048,142  Description: Water Treatment Pumping Project 
Construction Unexpended Balance: $1,048,142  

 

Department Supervisor Approval: Public Works Department  /s/  

 

Agenda Item Supporting Narrative (list attachments, supporting documents): 

1) Bid Tab and contractor review information 
2) Layne Bid Documents 
3) Ranney Well Improvements Project Drawings 

Summary Statement: 
Layne Heavy Civil was the only bidder for the Ranney Well Improvement Project with a base bid of 
$1,245,090.  They also had an additive bid of $123,215.40 to install a generator and fencing at the 
site.  Layne Heavy Civil meets all contractor requirements and has completed work at the Ranney 
Well before.   
 
There are only two contractors (Layne and Brechtel) in the United States that do this type of work.  
During the design phase both contractors came to the site and talked with the City.  Both seemed 
interested in the work and we sent both contractors bid drawings and specs when the project went 
out to bid.  Only Layne decided to make an actual bid.    
 
The cost of the base bid is $196,948 over what was budgeted.  The amount budgeted is based on the 
cost estimate I completed in 2012 for the $973,000 PWTF loan we received for this project.  To pay 
for this project $138,400 would be transferred from Fund 421 – Utility Reserves into Fund 408 and 
$110,000 from Fund 401 – Water into Fund 408.  This will provide total revenues in Fund 408 of 
$1,281,542.  This should be enough to pay for the base bid plus associated engineering costs and 
administration.  The $138,400 from Fund 421 is approximately the current balance of that fund.  To 
make $110,000 available from Fund 401 I will be reducing the amount of water meter retrofits by 
$15,000, reducing treatment plant maintenance by $20,000 by not cleaning the backwash lagoons, 
and reducing distribution system maintenance by $5,000.  I will also bring the ending fund balance in 
that fund down to a projected amount less than $20,000.  No loans or general fund money will be 
needed to complete this project.   
 
Staff recommends approval.  This is a critical project for the City to ensure that we have an adequate 
supply of water for now and the future.   

cashl
Typewritten Text
I



 
The additive bid for the generator and fencing is important to supply additional reliability for our 
water system but it is not critical at this time.  The City will be applying through the County 2014 
Rural Development Funds for a grant to pay for this additive bid amount.  If we are successful in 
receiving a grant we would be notified in mid-April.  I would then come to the council for approval of 
the generator and fencing portion additive portion of this project as a change order.  If we are not 
successful we would apply for grant funds next year to complete this portion of the project.    

 




































































